


THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:8.1
AGENDA DATE:  October 14, 2025

CONSENT

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required:  Yes

SUBJECT:

Approval to Adopt Plans and Specifications for the Crows Landing Industrial Business 
Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite 
Water Project, Award the Construction Agreement to Mozingo Construction, Inc., and 
Approve a Professional Construction Management Services Agreement with Brown and 
Caldwell

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the plans and specifications for the Crows Landing Industrial Business Park 
Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water 
Project.

2. Award a construction contract to Mozingo Construction, Inc., for the Crows Landing 
Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water 
Facility and Offsite Water Project.

3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute a contract with Mozingo 
Construction, Inc., for the Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 
2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project, in the 
amount of $23,590,000, as recommended by the General Services Agency 
Director/Purchasing Agent.

4. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute change orders, not-to-exceed 
10%, in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 20137 and 20142.

5. Approve a Professional Construction Management Services Agreement with Brown 
and Caldwell, Inc., for the Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 
2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project.

6. Authorize the General Services Agency Director/Purchasing Agent to execute a 
Professional Construction Management Services Agreement with Brown and 
Caldwell, for the Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well 
Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project, with a not-to-
exceed amount of $2,499,585, and to sign necessary documents.

7. Direct the Auditor-Controller to increase estimated revenue by $218,438 and 
appropriations by $5,800,625 in the County Operations - Crows Landing Industrial 
Business Project budget unit, as detailed in the attached budget journal.

8. Authorize the Director of Public Works to take any appropriate action necessary to 



Page 2 of 5

carry out the purpose and intent of these recommendations.

DISCUSSION:  

Background:

The Crows Landing Air Facility was originally established in 1942 as an auxiliary airfield 
supporting Naval Air Station Alameda. The end of the Cold War reduced military 
operations at Crows Landing. The Department of Defense’s Base Closure and 
Realignment Commission (BRAC) identified the airfield for closure during the 1990s. In 
1999, the United States Congress passed Public Law 106-82 to convey the airfield to 
the County. Since taking ownership of the airfield, the County has sought opportunities 
to revitalize the County’s economy through the reuse of the former airfield to benefit 
County residents and the region.

The Crows Landing Industrial Business Park (CLIBP) is a 1,528-acre site planned to 
become a hub for jobs, business, and innovation in Stanislaus County, and is located in 
an unincorporated area of Stanislaus County near the Crows Landing community.  
Designed to be built in three phases over 30 to 40 years, the project will include a 
general aviation airport, modern industrial space, public facilities, and a multimodal 
transportation corridor with supporting infrastructure. At full build-out, the CLIBP is 
projected to deliver more than 14 million square feet of business and industrial space, a 
370-acre public-use airport, and over 14,000 living-wage jobs.

The path to making this vision a reality has been made possible through a strong 
commitment of resources. Approximately $4.3 million was contributed to this project 
prior to 2019, from the General Fund and miscellaneous revenues.  In Fiscal Year 2019, 
the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors (Board) allocated $22.8 million for planning 
and infrastructure development, including $20 million from General Fund Reserves and 
$2.8 million from the County’s Economic Development Bank. In Fiscal Year 2023, the 
Board approved an additional $12 million in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to 
address emergency well repairs and water facility construction. Additionally, the County 
successfully secured a $3.45 million grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) to support well improvement phases of the project. This blend of local, 
state, and federal funding demonstrates a commitment to investing in Stanislaus 
County’s future.

As of June 30, 2025, a total of $14.8 million has been invested in advancing project 
planning and implementation efforts, including California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) studies, airport consulting, Phase 1A design and engineering, well 
improvements, security, general staff support, and consultant services such as the 
development of the Enhanced Infrastructure Financing District (EIFD) and marketing. In 
addition, there have been annual operating expenses at the facility and revenue that 
have been received from property leases and other temporary uses.  As of July 2025, a 
fund balance of $27.8 million remains.

Planning for this transformation has also been thoughtful and deliberate. The Board 
certified the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Specific Plan in October 
2018, with an Addendum published in 2021, ensuring that development moves forward 
responsibly, sustainably, and with community impacts carefully considered.

The 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water 



Page 3 of 5

Project (Project) area is bounded on the south by Fink Road, on the west by Davis 
Road, on the north by West Marshall Road, and on the east by Bell Road and State 
Highway 33.  The Delta Mendota Canal crosses through the southern portion of the site.  
Water mains will be installed under Fink Road connecting the CLIBP site to the Crows 
Landing Community water well sites.  Water well facilities will be constructed at two 
sites near Bonita Avenue and 4th Street in the Crows Landing community. The water 
facility improvements include water storage, pumping, treatment at the site, a water 
main in Fink Road between CLIBP and the Crows Landing water wells, and water well 
facility improvements for the Crows Landing community. These improvements will 
ensure that the local community and the future businesses of the park have access to 
safe, reliable, and sustainable water.

The Project is expected to provide a sustainable water source for all of Phase 1A and 
Phase 1B, depending on actual demands from business development in those initial 
phases. Future phases will likely require additional water sources to be determined 
through collaboration with partnership agencies on the Westside.  There is room for 
additional water storage and related facilities at the CLIBP water treatment site to 
support expansion during a future phase.

Construction Contractor:

On May 20, 2025, an invitation to bid was electronically posted to the PlanetBids 
website.  On July 10, 2025, two bids were received, opened and publicly read.  The 
engineer’s estimate for the project was $20,000,000.  A summary of the bids follows:

CONTRACTOR BID AMOUNT

Mozingo Construction, Inc. $   23,590,000

Mountain Cascade Inc. $   64,325,222

Staff reviewed the bid proposal package from Mozingo Construction, Inc., and 
determined it to be regular in all respects and recommends awarding a construction 
contract in the amount of $23,590,000.

Public Works anticipates construction to begin in November 2025, and to be completed 
in the fall of 2027, weather dependent. Upon completion of the project, the water system 
will begin incurring operating and maintenance costs of approximately $300,000 
annually.  In addition, Chief Executive Office (CEO) staff are preparing necessary steps 
to issue a new Request for Proposal (RFP) for a master developer.  This process will 
require consultant support for RFP development and technical review of responses.

Construction Management Services:

Due to the large workload County Construction staff currently has on other projects and 
the complexity of this Project, a Construction Management (CM) consultant will be 
required to manage the Project through construction.  On July 17, 2024, a Request for 
Proposals for CM services was electronically posted on PlanetBids. On August 16, 
2024, one proposal was received from Brown and Caldwell. The criteria used to 
evaluate the proposal included:

• Understanding of work to be done,

• Experience with similar kinds of work,



Page 4 of 5

• Quality of staff for work to be done,

• Capability of developing innovative or advanced techniques,

• Familiarity with state and federal procedures, and

• Financial responsibility.

Staff subsequently reviewed an initial fee proposal from Brown and Caldwell and
entered into negotiations with the firm.  County was able to negotiate down the CM fee 
to 10% of the construction cost, typical for larger complex projects. As a result, County 
recommends approving a contract in the amount of $2,499,585 with Brown and 
Caldwell as a qualified firm to provide CM services for the Project.

POLICY ISSUE:

The County’s purchasing policy (Board Resolution No. 2025-0376) requires Board of 
Supervisors’ approval for contracts exceeding $200,000 per contract year, and for multi-
year contracts which exceed $200,000 during the term of the contract.  This 
requirement is based upon California Government Codes §25212, et seq, and 
§25502.5, et seq., which establish the powers of the Board of Supervisors and the 
Purchasing Agent. Staff is seeking authorization for the Purchasing Agent to enter into 
an agreement with Brown and Caldwell under this policy.

Furthermore, contracts above $200,000 require approval by the Board of Supervisors, 
regardless of the procurement method.  Such approval for new contracts must be 
obtained through a department agenda item, and amendments, extensions, and 
renewals for such contracts may be approved through the quarterly Contract Summary 
Sheet process managed by the General Service Agency.  Though the Purchasing Agent 
is usually identified as the position granted signing authority by the Board, Department 
Heads may request the authority to sign a specific agreement (Board Resolution No. 
2025-0376; California Government Code §25502.5). Staff is seeking for the Director of 
Public Works to enter into an agreement with Mozingo Construction, Inc. under this 
policy.  The General Services Agency Director/Purchasing Agent recommends the 
Public Works Director be granted signing authority. In addition, California Government 
Code Section 29125 provides that transfers and revisions to the adopted appropriations 
may be made by an action formally adopted by the Board of Supervisors at a regular or 
special meeting by a four-fifths vote.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Costs associated to assure delivery of the construction phase of the project are as 
follows:

Construction Contract: $ 23,590,000

Construction Contract Contingencies (10%): $   2,359,000

Construction Management Contract: $   2,499,585

County Construction Engineering (Staff) $  100,000

Total Cost $28,548,585

Public Works recommends increasing estimated revenue by $218,438 and 
appropriations by $5,800,625 in the County Operations - Crows Landing Industrial 



Page 5 of 5

Business Project budget unit. This increase to estimated revenues will be the final 
funding allocation funded in part by an allocation totaling $12,000,000 from Operating 
Transfers Out within the ARPA budget unit. The total increase in appropriations by 
$5,800,625 is for the expenses relating to the construction of the Crows Landing 
Industrial Business Park. All remaining appropriations for this project have been 
appropriated in the 2026 Proposed Budget. If the staff recommendations are approved, 
the budget adjustments, once made, will result in a negative fund balance of 
approximately $800,000. The projected funding gap factors in the full use of the $2.4 
million contingency, which is equal to 10% of the recommended construction contract. 
Staff is optimistic that the full contingency amount will not be utilized, and the total cost 
of the project will fall within existing resources. 

Upon completion of the project, and inclusive of ongoing annual maintenance operating 
costs of $300,000 beginning in 2027, a negative fund balance of approximately $1.1 
million is projected. A funding strategy to support annual maintenance costs after 2027 
will be presented for Board of Supervisors consideration in a future budget cycle.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:

The recommended actions are consistent with the Board’s priority of Delivering Efficient 
Public Services and Enhancing Community Infrastructure by ensuring the future 
businesses of the CLIBP and the Crows Landing community have access to safe, 
reliable, and sustainable water.

STAFFING IMPACT:  

Existing Public Works staff is overseeing this project.

CONTACT PERSON:  

David A. Leamon, Public Works Director  Telephone: (209) 525-4130

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Available from Clerk - Plans & Specifications
2. Construction Agreement - Mozingo Construction, Inc.
3. Professional Services Agreement - Brown and Caldwell
4. Budget Journal
5. Levine Act Disclosure Statements



 

 

 

 

 

 

AVAILABLE FROM THE CLERK 

Plans & Specifications for the 

Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 

2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and 

Offsite Water Project 

 





























































































































































































































































































































Elizabeth Durazo

Brown and Caldwell

9/9/2025
9/9/2025

9/9/2025

























Budget Adjustment Template

Budget Entry Identifier (For department tracking only)

Agenda Item 7619 

Crows Landing 

Industrial Business 

Park 

*SC_FUND[..

] (4 char)

*SC_COST 

CENTER[..] (7 char)

*SC_ACCOUNT[..]  

(5 char)

*SC_PROJECT[..]  

(7 char)

*SC_LOCATION[..

]  (6 char)

*SC_MISC[..]  

(6 char)

*SC_INTERFUND[..]  

(4 char)

*SC_FUTURE[..] 

(5 char)

Increase to Expense, 

Decrease to Revenue

Decrease to Expense, 

Increase to Revenue

Net 

Increase/(Decrease) Comment

2210 0061314 46620 0000000 000000 0000 00000 218,438 218,438 

Increase - 

Operating 

Transfers In 

(ARPA)

0000000 000000 0000 00000 -   

2210 0061314 63000 0000000 000000 0000 00000 96,911 96,911 

Increase - 

Professional 

Services

2210 0061314 72600 0000000 000000 0000 00000 300,000 300,000 

Increase -Right of 

Way

2210 0061314 73580 0000000 000000 0000 00000 100,000 100,000 

Increase - Govt 

Fund PW Eng Svc 

Chg

2210 0061314 84030 0000000 000000 0000 00000 5,303,714 5,303,714 

Increase - Water 

and Sewer 

Systems

-   

-   

-   

-   

-   

-   

-   

-   

-   
Total 5,800,625 218,438 6,019,063 

Explanation: Increase estimated revenue BY $218,438 (ARPA) increase appropriations by $5,800,625 for the construction of the Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Project

Requesting Department CEO Auditor-Controller's Office

Janelle Kostlivy Patrick Cavanah Maryam Yonan

Prepared by Approved By Approved By

08.20.25 9/4/2025 9/8/2025

Date Date Date







Stanislaus County California Levine Act Disclosure Statement (Rev.12.09.2024) 

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION/LEVINE ACT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

**COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS PAGE** 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Government Code section 84308, part of the "Levine Act", prohibits County “Officers” from 
participating in any action related to a license, permit or other entitlement if such member 
receives political contributions totaling more than $500 within the twelve months prior to 
the initiation of proceeding, during the pendency of the proceeding, and twelve months 
following the date of final decision on the entitlement. During the pendency of the proceeding 
and for twelve months following final decision on the entitlement, a "Party" or "Participant" as 
defined in section 84308, is prohibited from contributing more than $500 to an "Officer". 

Section 84308(a)(4) of the Levine Act defines an "officer" as follows: “Officer” means any elected or 
appointed officer of an agency, any alternate to an elected or appointed officer of an agency, and 
any candidate for elective office in an agency. The term “officer” is further defined 2 Cal. Code 
Regs. Section 18438.1, which states: 

An officer of an agency includes only those persons who make, participate in making, or in any way 
attempt to use their official position to influence a decision in the license, permit, or entitlement for 
use proceeding, or who exercise authority or budgetary control over the agency of officers who may 
do so, and: 
(1) Serve in an elected position, including an official appointed to an elected position due to an
interim vacancy or an election otherwise canceled because the official was the sole candidate for
the position;
(2)Serve as a member of a board or commission;
(3) Serve as the chief executive of a state agency, or county, city or district of any kind; or
(4)Have decision making authority with respect to the proceeding involving a license, permit,
or other entitlement for use and is also a candidate for elected office or has been a candidate for
elective office in the 12 months prior to the proceeding.

A list of Stanislaus County Board Members can be found online at: 
https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials- list.pdf. The party making this certification is 
responsible for determining whether a recipient of a political contribution is a County "Officer". 

1. Have you, your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any
political contributions of more than $500 to any County officer, in the twelve (12) months
preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Board
action related to this contract?    YES     NO

- If YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution:

_____________________________________________________________________

- If YES, please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution:
_____________________________________________________________________

2. Do you, or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to
make any political contribution of more than $500 to any County Officer in the twelve (12) months
following any Board action related to this contract?          YES    NO

- If YES, please identify the person(s) or agent(s) making the contribution:

_____________________________________________________________________

- If YES, please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution:
_____________________________________________________________________

https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials-list.pdf
https://www.stanvote.com/pdf/elected-officials-list.pdf


Stanislaus County California Levine Act Disclosure Statement (Rev.12.09.2024) 

Answering YES to either of the questions above does not preclude Stanislaus County from 
awarding the relevant entitlement to you or preclude Stanislaus County from taking subsequent 
action on the entitlement. 

 
Note: The following contracts are excluded from the definition of “licenses, permits, or other 
entitlements for use” for the purposes of the Act:  
- Contracts under $50,000; 
- Contracts between two or more government agencies; 
- Contracts where no party receives financial compensation; and 
- Periodic review or renewal of development agreements or competitively bid contracts with non-
material modifications. 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

 
 

 
Signature: 

 
Date 

 
Print Name: 
 
Title: 
 
Company: 

 
 

For Internal Purposes Only (If Applicable) 
 
 

 
Application Number: 

 
Application Title: 

 
Application Address: 

 
Application APN: 

 
RFP Number: 

 
RFP Title: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CRO W S LANDING 
INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS 
PARK (CLIBP) – 
The Landing

Project Overview & Phase 1A Water Facility Improvements



Former  NASA a irfie ld  (1,528 acre s)

1,352 acre s  t ransfe rre d  t o  St an is laus  
Coun t y in  20 0 4

Vis ion : Ind us t ria l hub  wit h  a irp ort , job s , 
and  in fras t ruc t ure

14M sq . ft . o f ind us t ria l sp ace , 370 -acre  
a irp ort , 14 ,0 0 0 + job s

PROJECT 

  BACKGRO UND 

2



ENVIRO NMENTAL CO MPLIANCE
LAND USE AND

2018 - Sp e c ific  Plan  & Environm e nt a l Im p ac t  
Re p ort  (EIR) Ce rt ifie d

20 22 - Surp lus  Land s  Act  Com p liance3



FISCAL
O VERVIEW

$14.8M Spent (2003 –20 25)
• Califo rn ia  Environm e n t a l Qua lit y Act  (CEQA) St ud ie s
• Airp ort  consult ing
• Phase  1A d e s ign  and  e ngine e ring 
• Two we lls  im p rove d
• Se curit y
• Ge ne ra l s t a ff sup p ort  (Pub lic  Works , Ge ne ra l Se rvice s  Age ncy)
• Misce llane ous  Consult an t  Se rvice s : EIFD, Marke t ing

Fund ing: Te m p orary Use s  ($4 .9 M), ARPA ($1.2M), 
Ge ne ra l Fund  ($8.7M)

Enhance d  In fras t ruc t ure  Financ ing Dis t ric t  (EIFD) Cre a t e d  fo r 
Tax Incre m e n t  Financ ing



INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROGRESS

• Drilled two wells (2022 & 2024)

• Issued RFP for Construction 
Management 

• Released Bid for Construction

5



PHASE 1A IMPRO VEMENTS

6



PHASE 1A IMPRO VEMENTS

7

• 1.6M Gallon Tank
• Booster Pumps
• Pressure Reducing Valves
• Control station at Water Plant
• Topside well improvements

• 2022 Well (County Owned)
• 2024 Well (CLCSD Owned – Project backup well)

• 1.75 miles of 12” water pipe between wells and the Project
• One pipe for raw water
• One pipe for treated water



MANAGEMENT
CO NSTRUCTIO N

• July 17, 2024 - RFP posted
• Proposal received: Brown and Caldwell
• Evaluation criteria: experience, innovation, financials
• Negotiated fee: $2.5M (10% of construction cost)
• Board approval required per policy
• Brown and Caldwell have been awarded a small contract 

for constructability reviews
• Will be recommended to be awarded with Construction 

Contract

8



INFRASTRUCTURE 
STATUS

Engineer’s estimate: $20M
J u ly 10 , 20 25 - Bid s  Re ce ive d
August  20 25 - Bid s  Re vie we d  
 Mozingo  Const ruc t ion : $23.59 M 

(re com m e nd e d )
 Moun t a in  Cascad e : $6 4.3M
Nov 20 25 - Const ruc t ion  t o  St a rt
Fa ll 20 27  - Com p le t ion
Annual O&M: ~$30 0 K



TIMELINE & SCO PE
Area: Fink Rd (S), Davis Rd (W), 
Marsha ll Rd  (N), Be ll Rd /Hwy 33 (E)

Wat e r m ains  und e r Fink Rd  t o  
conne ct  CLIBP t o  com m unit y we lls

Ne w we ll fac ilit ie s  ne ar 
Bon it a  Ave  & 4t h  St

Inc lud e s  s t o rage , p um p ing, 
t re a t m e n t , and  t ransm iss ion

10



FISCAL IMPACT

Construction: 
$23.59M

Contingency 
(10%): $2.36M

CM Contract: $2.5M

County Engineering: 
$100K Total: $28.55M

Budget increase: +$218K revenue, +$5.8M 
appropriations

Potential Funding 
Gap: ~$1.1M

11



Phase 1A 
Cost : ~$40 M

Fund ing 
Id e n t ifie d : ~$23M

Mozingo  
Cons t ruc t ion  
Con t rac t : 
$23.59 M

Brown  and  
Cald we ll CM 
Con t rac t : $2.5M

Phase 1A Overall Budget –  2023

12

Project Phase Cost
To p s id e  im p ro v e m e n t s  ( re c o m m e n d e d ) $ 3,0 0 0 ,0 0 0

Onsite Grading and Drainage, Fink Widening $10,000,000

Wa t e r Pla n t  ( re c o m m e n d e d ) $ 11,0 0 0 ,0 0 0

Waste Water Facilities $7,000,000

Landscaping $2,000,000

Subtotal $33,000,000

Construction Management Contingency – 20% $6,600,000

County Staff Time $400,000

Total $40,000,000



ACKNO W LEDGEMENTCO NTACT &

Construction Project Lead: 
David A. Leamon, Public Works Director

Supporting Agencies: 
Pub lic  Wo rks , Plan n in g, Ge n e ra l Se rvice s  Age n cy, Ch ie f Exe cu t ive  

Office , De p a rt m e n t  o f En viro n m e n t a l Re so u rce s , NASA, DTSC

13

Development Project lead: 
Erica Inacio, Deputy Executive Officer



NEXT STEPS
Initiate Construction

Cont inue  NASA Parce l Transfe r

Re ne w Mast e r De ve lop e r p roce ss

Alt e rna t ive  De ve lop m e nt  Op t ions  
(Cas ino /Hosp it a l Pro je c t )

14



Sta ff Re co m m e n d a t io n s:
1. Approve the plans and specifications for the Crows Landing Industrial 

Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water 
Facility and Offsite Water Project.

2. Award a construction contract to Mozingo Construction, Inc., for the 
Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well 
Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project.



Sta ff Re co m m e n d a t io n s:
3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute a contract with 

Mozingo Construction, Inc., for the Crows Landing Industrial Business 
Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility 
and Offsite Water Project, in the amount of $23,590,000, as 
recommended by the General Services Agency Director/Purchasing 
Agent.

4. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute change orders, not-
to-exceed 10%, in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 20137 
and 20142.



Sta ff Re co m m e n d a t io n s:
5. Approve a Professional Construction Management Services 

Agreement with Brown and Caldwell, Inc., for the Crows Landing 
Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, 
Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project.

6. Authorize the General Services Agency Director/Purchasing Agent 
to execute a Professional Construction Management Services 
Agreement with Brown and Caldwell, for the Crows Landing 
Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, 
Phase 1A Water Facility and Offsite Water Project, with a not-to-
exceed amount of $2,499,585, and to sign necessary documents.



Sta ff Re co m m e n d a t io n s:
7. Direct the Auditor-Controller to increase estimated revenue by 

$218,438 and appropriations by $5,800,625 in the County 
Operations - Crows Landing Industrial Business Project budget unit, 
as detailed in the attached budget journal.

8. Authorize the Director of Public Works to take any appropriate 
action necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of these 
recommendations.



Q u e st io n s?  
19


	7619 : Crows Landing Industrial Business Park Phase 2022 & 2024 Well Improvements, Phase 1A Water Facility
	Available from Clerk - Plans & Specifications
	Construction Agreement - Mozingo Construction, Inc.
	Professional Services Agreement - Brown and Caldwell
	Budget Journal
	Levine Act Disclosure Statements

	Crows Landing FINAL Presentation.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19


	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Yes
	If YES please identify the persons or agents making the contribution: 
	If YES please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution: 
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Yes
	If YES please identify the persons or agents making the contribution_2: 
	If YES please identify the County Officer receiving the contribution_2: 
	Signature: 
	Date: 8/21/25
	Print Name: Christian Saleh
	Title: Government Compliance Analyst - Accountant
	Company: Brown and Caldwell
	Application Number: 
	Application Title: 
	Application Address: 
	Application APN: 
	RFP Number: 
	RFP Title: 


